

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF
MICHIGAN, ROGER J. BRDAK,
FREDERICK C. DURHAL, JR., JACK
E. ELLIS, DONNA E. FARRIS, WILLIAM
“BILL” J. GRASHA, ROSA L. HOLLIDAY,
DIANA L. KETOLA, JON “JACK” G.
LASALLE, RICHARD “DICK” W. LONG,
LORENZO RIVERA and RASHIDA H.
TLAIB,

Case No. 17-cv-14148

Hon. Eric L. Clay
Hon. Denise Page Hood
Hon. Gordon J. Quist

Plaintiffs,

v.

RUTH JOHNSON, in her official capacity as
Michigan Secretary of State,

Defendant.

Dickinson Wright PLLC
Peter H. Ellsworth (P23657)
Ryan M. Shannon (P74535)
Special Assistant Attorneys General
215 S. Washington Sq., Suite 200
Lansing, MI 48933
(517) 371-1700
PEllsworth@dickinsonwright.com
RShannon@dickinsonwright.com
Attorneys for Defendant, Ruth Johnson

Jones Day
Michael A. Carvin
Special Assistant Attorney General
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington D.C. 20001
(202) 879-3939
macarvin@jonesday.com
Attorney for Defendant, Ruth Johnson

**DEFENDANT SECRETARY OF STATE RUTH JOHNSON’S
MOTION IN LIMINE TO EXCLUDE TESTIMONY CONCERNING
VARIOUS PROFFERED GERRYMANDERING METRICS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Concise Statement of Issues Presented.....	v
Most Appropriate or Controlling Authority.....	vi
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Factual Summary	3
A. The Experts’ Tests.....	3
B. The Experts’ Depositions.....	4
1. Dr. Mayer’s Deposition.	4
2. Dr. Warshaw’s Deposition.....	5
3. Dr. Chen’s Deposition.	7
C. The Literature Shows a Field in Flux.....	7
III. Argument	12
A. Standard of Review	12
B. The Five Social Science Metrics Employed by Plaintiffs’ Experts Are Not Generally Accepted or Reliable.	13
IV. Conclusion	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)	4
<i>Henricksen v. ConocoPhillips Co.</i> , 605 F. Supp.2d 1142 (E.D. Wash. 2009)	4, 14
<i>King v. Enter. Rent-A-Car Co.</i> , 231 F.R.D. 255 (E.D. Mich. 2004)	13
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	12
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	8
<i>Muzzey v. Kerr-McGee Chemical Corp.</i> , 921 F. Supp. 511 (N.D. Ill. 1996)	13
<i>Nelson v. Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co.</i> , 243 F.3d 244 (6th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	15
<i>Whiting v. Boston Edison Co.</i> , 891 F. Supp. 12 (D. Mass. 1995)	14

Other Authorities

McGhee, Rejoinder, 17 Election L. Journal 1, 73 (2018) (available at https://doi.org/10.1089/elj.2017.0461)	9, 10, 11
Stephanoplous and McGhee, <i>The Measure of a Metric</i> , 70 Stan. L. Rev. 1503, 1505 (2018)	8
Stephanopolous and McGhee, 70 Stan. L. Rev. at 1508	9
Stephanopolous and McGhee, <i>Partisan Gerrymandering and the Efficiency Gap</i> , 82 U. Chi. L. Rev. 831 (2015)	8

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 702 2, v, 2, 12
Local Rule 7.12
